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PARTICIPANTS- as of November 13, 2019 

CHAIR 

IG Chair  
Name: Chris Elias 

Title: President of Global Development Program 

Organization: Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation 

Country: USA 

Email: Chris.Elias@gatesfoundation.org 

GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVES 

Afghanistan 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: H.E. Ferozuddin Feroz Name: Ms. Diwa Samad                     

Title: Minister of Public Health Title: Deputy Minister of Health 

Organization: Ministry of Health Organization: Ministry of Health 

Country: Afghanistan Country: Afghanistan 

Email:  Email:  

Attending IG9 
Alternate: Ms. Diwa Samad 

 
Burkina Faso 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: H.E. Pr Léonie Claudine Lougué 

Sorgho 
Name:  

Title: Minister of Health Title:  

Organization: Ministry of Health Organization:  

Country: Burkina Faso Country:  

Email:  Email:  

Attending IG9 
Principal: H.E. Pr Léonie Claudine Lougué Sorgho 
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Canada 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Joshua Tabah Name: Tracey Bender        

Title: Director General, Health and 
Nutrition Bureau, 

Title: Senior analyst  

Organization: Global Affairs  Organization: Global Affairs  

Country: Canada Country: Canada 

Email: Joshua.Tabah@international.gc.c
a 

Email: Tracey.Bender@international.gc.ca      

Attending IG9 
Principal: Joshua Tabah 

Alternate: Tracey Bender 

 
Central African Republic 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: H.E. Dr Pierre Somse Name:  

Title: Minister of Health Title:  

Organization: Ministry of Health Organization:  

Country: Central African Republic Country:  

Email:  Email:  

Attending IG9 
Principal: H.E. Dr Pierre Somse 

 
Cote d’Ivoire 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: H.E. Aouele Eugene Aka Name:  

Title: Minister of Health Title:  

Organization: Ministry of Health Organization:  

Country: Cote d’Ivoire Country:  

Email:  Email:  

Attending IG9 

Principal: H.E. Aouele Eugene Aka 

 

 

 

mailto:Tracey.Bender@international.gc.ca
mailto:Tracey.Bender@international.gc.ca
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Denmark  

Principal Alternate 
Name: Ms. Lotte Machon Name: Line Baagoe-Rasmussen 

Title: Head of Department for Africa, 
Policy and Development  

Title: Senior Development Specialist 

Organization: Danish Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs 

Organization: Danish Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

Country: Denmark Country: Denmark 

Email: lotmac@um.dk  Email: linbaa@um.dk  

Attending IG9 

 
Ethiopia 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: H.E. Dr. Amir Aman Hagos Name:  

Title: Minister of Health Title:  

Organization: Ministry of Health Organization:  

Country: Ethiopia Country:  

Email:  Email:  

Attending IG9 
Principal: H.E. Dr. Amir Aman Hagos 

Representative: Dr. Tsion Firew 

 
European Commission 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Henriette Geiger Name: Manuel Couffignal 

Title: Director of DEVCO’s Directorate 
B, People and Peace 

Title: International Aid /Cooperation 
Officer, Policy development, 
coordination, quality management 
and operations / Health Sector 

Organization: European Commission Organization: European Commission 

Country:  Country:  

Email: Henriette.GEIGER@ec.europa.eu Email: Manuel.COUFFIGNAL@ec.europa.e
u 

Attending IG9 
Principal: Henriette Geiger 

Representative: Manuel Couffignal 

 
 
 

mailto:lotmac@um.dk
mailto:lotmac@um.dk
mailto:linbaa@um.dk
mailto:linbaa@um.dk
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Japan 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name:  Mr. Shigeru Ariizumi Name:  

Title: Deputy Director General of the 
International Bureau 

Title:  

Organization: Ministry of Finance Organization:  

Country: Japan Country:  

Email: shigeru.ariizumi@mof.go.jp Email:  

Attending IG9 

Representative: Diasuke Oura 

 
JICA 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Takao Toda                    Name: Ikuo Takizawa 

Title: Vice President for Human Security 
and Global Health              

Title: Deputy Director General Human 
Development Department 

Organization: Japan International Cooperation 
Agency (JICA) 

Organization: Japan International Cooperation 
Agency (JICA) 

Country: Japan Country: Japan 

Email: Toda.Takao@jica.go.jp  Email: Takizawa.Ikuo@jica.go.jp 

Attending IG9 

Alternate Ikuo Takizawa 

 
Netherlands 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Reina Buijs Name: Frank van de Looij 

Title: Director Human Resources and 
Organization 

Title: Health Expert, Health and Aids 
Division 

Organization: Ministry of Foreign Affairs Organization: Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

Country: Netherlands Country: Netherlands 

Email: reina.buijs@minbuza.nl Email: frank-vande.looij@minbuza.nl  

Attending IG9 
Principal: Reina Buijs 

Alternate: Frank van de Looij 

 
Norway 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name:  Paul Fife Name: Ingvar Theo Olsen         

mailto:shigeru.ariizumi@mof.go.jp
mailto:shigeru.ariizumi@mof.go.jp
mailto:Toda.Takao@jica.go.jp
mailto:Toda.Takao@jica.go.jp
mailto:Takizawa.Ikuo@jica.go.jp
mailto:Takizawa.Ikuo@jica.go.jp
mailto:frank-vande.looij@minbuza.nl
mailto:frank-vande.looij@minbuza.nl
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Title: Director of Education and Global 
Health Department 

Title: Policy Director Global Health  

Organization: Norwegian Agency for Development 
Cooperation 

Organization: Norwegian Agency for 
Development Cooperation 

Country: Norway Country: Norway 

Email: paul.fife@norad.no Email: Ingvar.theo.olsen@norad.no  

Attending IG9 
Principal: Paul Fife 

Focal Point: Austen Davis 

 
Rwanda 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: H.E. Dr. Diane Gashumba Name:  

Title: Minister of Health Title:  

Organization: Ministry of Health Organization:  

Country: Rwanda Country:  

Email:  Email:  

Attending IG9 
Principal: H.E. Dr. Diane Gashumba 

 
United Kingdom 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Jo Moir and Claire Moran Name: Meena Gandhi 

Title: Joint Head Human Development 
Department 

Title: Health Advisor 

Organization: Department for International 
Development (DFID) 

Organization: Department for International 
Development (DFID) 

Country: United Kingdom Country: United Kingdom 

Email: c-moran@dfid.gov.uk Email: m-gandhi@dfid.gov.uk  

Attending IG9 
Principal: Claire Moran 

 
USA 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Kerry Pelzman Name: Aye Aye Thwin 

Title: Deputy Assistant Administrator, 
Bureau for Global Health 

Title: Senior Advisor, Office of the 
Assistant Administrator, Bureau for 
Global Health 

mailto:paul.fife@norad.no
mailto:paul.fife@norad.no
mailto:Ingvar.theo.olsen@norad.no
mailto:Ingvar.theo.olsen@norad.no
mailto:m-gandhi@dfid.gov.uk
mailto:m-gandhi@dfid.gov.uk
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Organization: US Agency for International 
Development 

Organization: US Agency for International 
Development 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: kpelzman@usaid.org  Email: aathwin@usaid.gov 

Attending IG9 
Principal: Kerry Pelzman 

Alternate:  Aye Aye Thwin 

 
 
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Anuradha Gupta Name: Susan Brown 

Title: Deputy Chief Executive Officer Title: Director, Public Policy Engagement 

Organization: Gavi, the Vaccine Alliance Organization: Gavi, the Vaccine Alliance 

Country: Switzerland Country: Switzerland 

Email: agupta@gavi.org Email: sbrown@gavi.org 

Attending IG9 
Principal Anuradha Gupta 

Alternate Susan Brown 

 
Principal Alternate 

Name: Carole Presern Name:  Marijke Wijnroks        

Title: Head, Office of Board Affairs Title: Chief of Staff  

Organization: Global Fund to Fight AIDS, 
Tuberculosis and Malaria (Global 
Fund) 

Organization: Global Fund to Fight AIDS, 
Tuberculosis and Malaria (Global 
Fund) 

Country: Switzerland Country: Switzerland 

Email: Carole.Presern@theglobalfund.org Email: marijke.wijnroks@theglobalfund.or
g  

Attending IG9 
Alternate  Marijke Wijnroks 

 
PRIVATE SECTOR 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name:  Jan-Willem Scheijgrond Name: Caroline Quijada 

Title: Global Head of Government Affairs 
Business to Government                                                                       
Royal Philips      

Title: Deputy Director 

Organization: Royal Philips Organization: Abt Associates 

Country: The Netherlands Country: USA 

mailto:kpelzman@usaid.org
mailto:kpelzman@usaid.org
mailto:aathwin@usaid.gov
mailto:aathwin@usaid.gov
mailto:sbrown@gavi.org
mailto:sbrown@gavi.org
mailto:marijke.wijnroks@theglobalfund.org
mailto:marijke.wijnroks@theglobalfund.org
mailto:marijke.wijnroks@theglobalfund.org
mailto:marijke.wijnroks@theglobalfund.org
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Email: Jan-Willem.Scheijgrond@philips.com Email: Caroline_Quijada@abtassoc.com  

Attending IG9 
 
 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Mary-Ann Etiebet Name: Mark Allen 

Title: Executive Director Title: Director of Strategic Partnerships 

Organization: Merck for Mothers Organization: Merck for Mothers 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: mary-ann.etiebet@merck.com Email: Mark.allen1@merck.com  

Attending IG9 
Principal: Mary-Ann Etiebet 

 
PRIVATE FOUNDATION 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Senait Fisseha Name: Liz Bird 

Title: Director of International Programs Title: Senior Program Officer, 
International Programs 

Organization: Susan Thompson Buffett Foundation Organization: Susan Thompson Buffett 
Foundation 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: sfisseha@stbfoundation.org Email: lbird@stbfoundation.org  

Attending IG9 
Principal: Senait Fisseha 

Representative: Meredith Stilwell 

 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name:  Name: Shunsuke Mabuchi 

Title:  Title: Deputy Director, Strategy, 
Planning & Management, 
Integrated Delivery 

Organization: Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation Organization: Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email:  Email: Shunsuke.Mabuchi@gatesfoundat
ion.org  

Attending IG9 
Alternate: Shunsuke Mabuchi 

 
 

mailto:Jan-Willem.Scheijgrond@philips.com
mailto:Jan-Willem.Scheijgrond@philips.com
mailto:Caroline_Quijada@abtassoc.com
mailto:Caroline_Quijada@abtassoc.com
mailto:mary-ann.etiebet@merck.com
mailto:mary-ann.etiebet@merck.com
mailto:Mark.allen1@merck.com
mailto:Mark.allen1@merck.com
mailto:lbird@stbfoundation.org
mailto:lbird@stbfoundation.org
mailto:Shunsuke.Mabuchi@gatesfoundation.org
mailto:Shunsuke.Mabuchi@gatesfoundation.org
mailto:Shunsuke.Mabuchi@gatesfoundation.org
mailto:Shunsuke.Mabuchi@gatesfoundation.org
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Principal Alternate 
Name: Tore Laerdal Name:  

Title: Chairman Title:  

Organization: Laerdal Global Health Organization:  

Country: Norway Country:  

Email: Tore.Laerdal@laerdal.com Email:  

Attending IG9 
Principal: Tore Laerdal 

 
CIVIL SOCIETY 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Moussa Mane Name: Suzanna Dennis 

Title: President Title: Sr. Advisor Health Financing 

Organization: Réseau Africain pour le 
Développement Durable (RA2D) 

Organization: PAI 

Country: Senegal Country: USA 

Email: moussamane28@yahoo.fr  Email: sdennis@pai.org  

Attending IG9 
Alternate: Suzanna Dennis 

 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Pauline Irungu Name: Kosi Izundu 

Title: Advocacy and Policy Manager Title: Youth Representative, Programs 
Coordinator 

Organization: Path Organization: Pathfinder International 

Country: Kenya Country: Nigeria 

Email: pirungu@path.org  Email: izundukosi@gmail.com  

Attending IG9 
Principal: Pauline Irungu 

Alternate: Kosi Izundu 

 
MULTILATERAL ORGANIZATIONS 
 
Office of the UN Secretary General 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Michelle Gyles-McDonnough       Name:  Taona Kuo 

Title: Director of the Sustainable 
Development Unit  

Title: Senior Manager 

mailto:moussamane28@yahoo.fr
mailto:moussamane28@yahoo.fr
mailto:sdennis@pai.org
mailto:sdennis@pai.org
mailto:pirungu@path.org
mailto:pirungu@path.org
mailto:izundukosi@gmail.com
mailto:izundukosi@gmail.com
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Organization: UN EOSG   Organization: Office of the UN Secretary-
General 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: gyles-mcdonnough@un.or  Email: kuot@un.org 

Attending IG9 

 
PMNCH 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Helga Fogstad     Name: Flavia Bustreo 

Title: Executive Director Title: Chair of Governance and 
Nomination Committee 

Organization: The Partnership for Maternal, 
Newborn & Child Health 

Organization: PMNCH  

Country: Switzerland Country: Switzerland 

Email: fogstadh@who.int      Email: flaviabustreo@gmail.com  

Attending IG9 
Principal: Helga Fogstad 

Representative: Kadi Toure 

 
UNICEF 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name:  Omar Abdi Name:  Stefan Swartling Peterson 

Title: Deputy Executive Director- 
Programmes and Emergencies 

Title: Associate Director, Chief Health 
Section  

Organization: UNICEF Organization: UNICEF 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: oaabdi@unicef.org Email: Speterson@unicef.org 

Attending IG9 
Principal: Omar Abdi 

Focal Point: Lakshmi Balaji 

 
UNFPA 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Natalia Kanem   Name:  Benoit Kalasa 

Title: Executive Director   Title: Director, Technical Division 

Organization: UNFPA Organization: UNFPA 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: nkanem@unfpa.org Email: kalasa@unfpa.org 

mailto:gyles-mcdonnough@un.or
mailto:gyles-mcdonnough@un.or
mailto:fogstadh@who.int
mailto:fogstadh@who.int
mailto:flaviabustreo@gmail.com
mailto:flaviabustreo@gmail.com
mailto:oaabdi@unicef.org
mailto:oaabdi@unicef.org
mailto:kalasa@unfpa.org
mailto:kalasa@unfpa.org
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Attending IG9 
Alternate: Benoit Kalasa 

Focal Point: Dereje Wordofa 

 
The World Bank 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Amit Dar Name: Feng Zhao 

Title: Regional Director Title: Practice Manager 

Organization: The World Bank Organization: The World Bank 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: adar@worldbank.org Email: fzhao@worldbank.org  

Attending IG9 
Principal: Amit Dar 

Alternate: Feng Zhao 

 
World Health Organization 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Peter Salama Name: Princess Nothemba Simelala 

Title: Executive Director, Universal Health 
Coverage 

Title: Assistant Director General  

Organization: World Health Organization  Organization: World Health Organization 

Country: Switzerland Country: Switzerland 

Email: salamap@who.int Email: simelelap@who.int 

Attending IG9 
Principal: Peter Salama 

Focal Point: Anshu Banerjee 

 
OBSERVERS 
 

Attending IG9 
Name: Zohra Balsara 

Title: Senior Program Officer, Global Delivery Program 

Organization: Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation 

Email: ZOHRA.BALSARA@gatesfoundation.org  

 
 

Attending IG9 

mailto:fzhao@worldbank.org
mailto:fzhao@worldbank.org
mailto:ZOHRA.BALSARA@gatesfoundation.org
mailto:ZOHRA.BALSARA@gatesfoundation.org
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Name: Violaine Mitchell 

Title: Director, Global Delivery Program 

Organization: Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation 

Email: Violaine.Mitchell@gatesfoundation.org      
  

 
 

Attending IG9 
Name: Annegret al-Janabi  

Title: Deputy Head, Health, Population Policy and Social Security, Federal Ministry for Economic 
Cooperation and Development  

Organization: BMZ 

Email: Annegret.al-janabi@bmz.bund.de 

 
 

Attending IG9 
Name: Bastian Schwarz 

Title: GIZ Advisor, Sector Initiative Population Dynamics, Sexual and Reproductive Health and 
Rights 

Organization: Deutsche Gesellschaft für Internationale Zusammenarbeit (GIZ) GmbH 

Email: bastian.schwarz@giz.de               

 
GFF SECRETARIAT  
 

Attending IG9 
Name: Muhammad Pate, GFF Director 

Email: mpate@worldbank.org  

 

Name: Monique Vledder, GFF Manager 

Email: mvledder@worldbank.org  
  

Name: Alain Desire Karibwami 

Email: akaribwami@worldbank.org  

 

Name: Ali Subandoro 

Email: asubandoro@worldbank.org  

 

Name: Charlotte Nielsen 

Email: cnielsen@worldbank.org  

 

Name: Ellen van de Poel 

mailto:bastian.schwarz@giz.de
mailto:bastian.schwarz@giz.de
mailto:mpate@worldbank.org
mailto:mpate@worldbank.org
mailto:mvledder@worldbank.org
mailto:mvledder@worldbank.org
mailto:akaribwami@worldbank.org
mailto:akaribwami@worldbank.org
mailto:asubandoro@worldbank.org
mailto:asubandoro@worldbank.org
mailto:cnielsen@worldbank.org
mailto:cnielsen@worldbank.org
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Email: evandepoel@worldbank.org  

 

Name: Luc Laviolette  

Email: llaviolette@worldbank.org     

  

Name: Maria Elena Yenko 

Email: myenko@worldbank.org  
 

Name: Marion Cros 

Email: mcros@worldbank.org  

 

Name: Stephanie Saulsbury  

Email: ssaulsbury@worldbank.org  
 

 

mailto:evandepoel@worldbank.org
mailto:evandepoel@worldbank.org
mailto:llaviolette@worldbank.org
mailto:llaviolette@worldbank.org
mailto:myenko@worldbank.org
mailto:myenko@worldbank.org
mailto:mcros@worldbank.org
mailto:mcros@worldbank.org
mailto:ssaulsbury@worldbank.org
mailto:ssaulsbury@worldbank.org

